From: Johnny Titsworth

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Tucker, Shelly; Pruett, Maria, EMNRD
Cc: Kyle Adams; Leslie Garvis

Subject: [EXT] GJSAU 22 work plan

Date: Monday, October 1, 2018 11:51:45 AM

Attachments: GJSAU 22 work plan.pdf

Rpt 1806G85 Final v1.pdf

All
Attached is the work plan and initial analytical. We will begin with the remediation in 1-2 weeks. If
there are any questions or concerns, feel free to contact us. Thanks

Johnny Titsworth
HSE Coordinator

Burnett Oil Co., Inc.
87 Square Lake Rd.

Loco Hills, NM 88255
Direct: (432) 614-0531
Cell:  (432) 425-2891

This message is intended only for the person(s) to which it is addressed and may contain privileged, confidential and/or insider
information. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and deleting it
from your computer. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action concerning the contents of this message and any
attachment(s) by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.
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BURNET T OIL CO, INC.

October 1, 2018
Mike Bratcher

New Mexico Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Oil Conservation Division,
Environmental Bureau -District 2.

811 S. First St.

Artesia, NV 882L0

RE: Work Plan
Burnett Oii Co., inc.— Grayburg Jackson San Andreas Unit 0022 inj. Weli
UL/L sec. 14 T17S R30E

Mr. Bratcher

The above location is located approximately 2 miles northeast of Loco Hills, New Mexico at UL/L
sec. 14 T17S R30E (API# 30-015-04148). The site is located in an area of no known

groundwater.

On June 4, 2018, a release was discovered a release of 100 barrels of total fluid. The release
occurred when a steet injection flowtine ruptured, reteasing fiuid in the pasture approx. 200’
North of the Gissler A #18 well location. The area impacted is 275’x5’-40" area in the pasture
and on the pad. The BLM and the NMOCD were both notified of the release on June 4, 2018
with the initial C-141 being filed later that'same day.

Corrective Action Plan

On June 26, 2018 Burnett Qil Co., Inc. sampled the impacted area, and took the'samples to an
accredited lab for analytical analysis. To remediate the impacted soil, Burnett Oil Co., Inc.
enlisted the services of Aspen Grow LLC. to apply Probiotic compounds to the impacted area.
The probiotics will be applied with fresh water to the impacted area once a week for four
weeks. In that time the probiotics and the fresh water wiii be able to begin remediating the

hydrocarbons in the impacted area. The impacted area of will be sampled at the end of the





G000

Qctober 1, 2018
probiotic application. Pending the results of the analytical, further application could be

required. The impacted area will be delineated deeper with the aid of an auger drill.

Following the approval of the plan, Burnett Qil Co., Inc. will begin remediating the impacted

area to Regulatory standards.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions concerning this remediation plan request.

Sincerely,

LN

Johnny Titsworth

HSE Coordinator

Burnett Qil Co., Inc.

P.0. Box 188/ CR 220 North

Loco Hills, NV 88255
{432)-425-2891

Email: jtitsworth@burnettoil.com






District |

1625 N. French Dr., Fobbs, NM 88240 S@te of New Mexico Form C-141
District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District TIT : 2 tvicl Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV_ISIOH I:z)i%‘,cordggcepwith 19.15.29 NMAC.
Dzizstéits:t ISV q s 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

I .St isDr., S | 87505

t. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR X Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company: Burnett Oil Co., Inc. | Contact: Johnny Titsworth

Address: Bumett Plaza-Ste 150,801 Cherry St-Unit 9, Fort Worth, TX 76102 Telephone No. (432) 425-2891

Facility Name: Grayburg Jackson SA Unit # 022 Inj line Facility Type: well location
| Surface Owner: BLM | Mineral Owner: BLM | API No. 30-015-04148

EOCATION OF RELEASE
Umit Letter | Sectien | Township | Range | Feetfremithe | North/Seuth:Line | Feetfrom:the | East'West Line | County
It 14 178 30E 1650 FSL 350 FWL Eddy
Latitude: 32.83182 Longitude: -103.95013
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: o0il & pw Volume of Release: 100 bbls Volume Recovered 0 bbls
Source of Release: Inj. Line flow leak Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery
6/4/18 10:00 am 6/4/18 11:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? ¥ YES, To Whom?
X Yes [] No [] NotRequired OCD — M. Bratcher ~ BLM —S. Tucker
By ‘Whem? Johnny Titsworth Date and Hour:
‘Was-a Watercourse ‘Reached? HYES, Volume 1mpacting the Watercourse.
[} Yes XNo

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.®
buried steel injection line developed a leak and released PW & oil into pasture. The impacted area will be sampled and remediated to regulatory standards.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Release occurred approx. 280 fi. to the NW of the Gissler A 18 well location (32.83108, -103.94649). The impacted area measures approx. 400° x 1°-40°.

1 hereby certify that the information given-above is truc:and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are reguired to-report andfor file certain telease notifications and perform:corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a.C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” dees not relieve the operater of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water. surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regula@ions.

/WS\ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: [ ,>7\ _
Printed: Name: Jg!éa.y 14swemzh~

Approved: by Environmental: Specialist:

7
Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: jtitsworth@burnettoil.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 6/8/18 Phone: (432) 425-2891

* Attach Additional Sheets 1f Necessary
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HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

July 10, 2018

Johnny Titsworth
Burnett Oil Co Inc
PO Box 188

Loco Hills, NM 88255
TEL: (432) 425-2891
FAX

RE: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Dear Johnny Titsworth:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.conr

OrderNo.: 1806G85

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 32 sample(s) on 6/28/2018 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental .com or the state specific web sites. In order to

properly interpret your results, it isimperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample recel pt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM 9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0901

Sincerely,

B

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109



http://www.hallenvironmental.com

http://www.hallenvironmental.com



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Lab ID: 1806G85-001 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP1 0-1 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 5300 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 10:40:20 AM 39059
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 8:14:36 PM 38953
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 8:14:36 PM 38953
Surr: DNOP 109 70-130 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 8:14:36 PM 38953
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
Surr: BFB 93.8 15-316 %Rec 1  6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-120 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 7:29:10 PM 38950
Lab ID: 1806G85-002 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP1 1-2 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 5500 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 6:16:05 PM 39073
Lab ID: 1806G85-003 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP1 2-3 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 8200 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 6:28:30 PM 39073

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

T <« Mm@





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Lab ID: 1806G85-004 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP1 3-4 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 8500 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 6:40:55 PM 39073
Lab ID: 1806G85-005 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP2 0-1 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 8700 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 6:53:19 PM 39073
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:36:54 PM 38953
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 8:36:54 PM 38953
Surr: DNOP 99.5 70-130 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 8:36:54 PM 38953
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
Surr: BFB 95.6 15-316 %Rec 1  6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 80-120 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 7:52:33 PM 38950
Lab ID: 1806G85-006 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP2 1-2 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 7900 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 7:05:44 PM 39073

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

T <« Mm@





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Lab ID: 1806G85-007 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP2 2-3 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 9100 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 7:18:08 PM 39073
Lab ID: 1806G85-008 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP2 3-4 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 15000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 7:30:32 PM 39073
Lab ID: 1806G85-009 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP3 0-1 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 4000 150 mg/Kg 100 7/9/2018 7:42:57 PM 39073
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:59:16 PM 38953
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 8:59:16 PM 38953
Surr: DNOP 104 70-130 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 8:59:16 PM 38953
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.6 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950
Surr: BFB 93.3 15-316 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950
Toluene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950
Ethylbenzene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950
Xylenes, Total ND 0.091 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-120 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 8:15:55 PM 38950

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

T <« Mm@

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit





Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported:  7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85

Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Lab ID: 1806G85-010 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP3 1-2 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 6600 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 8:20:10 PM 39073

Lab ID: 1806G85-011 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP3 2-3 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 8500 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 8:32:35 PM 39073

Lab ID: 1806G85-012 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP3 3-4 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 11000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 8:45:00 PM 39073

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 14
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T <« Mm@





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Lab ID: 1806G85-013 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP4 0-1 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 5600 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 8:57:24 PM 39073
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.9 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 9:21:27 PM 38953
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 9:21:27 PM 38953
Surr: DNOP 89.4 70-130 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 9:21:27 PM 38953
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
Surr: BFB 95.0 15-316 %Rec 1  6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 80-120 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 8:39:18 PM 38950
Lab ID: 1806G85-014 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP4 1-2 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 9700 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 9:09:48 PM 39073
Lab ID: 1806G85-015 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP4 2-3 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 10000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 9:22:13 PM 39073

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

T <« Mm@





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Qil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Lab ID: 1806G85-016 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP4 3-4 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 9800 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 9:34:37 PM 39073

Lab ID: 1806G85-017 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP4 4-5 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 9800 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 9:47:02 PM 39073

Lab ID: 1806G85-018 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP4 5-6 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 19000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 9:59:27 PM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-019 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP4 6-7 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 11000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 10:11:52 PM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-020 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP4 7-8 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 13000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 10:49:04 PM 39097

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

T <« Mm@

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit





Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported:  7/10/2018
CLIENT: Burnett Qil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Lab ID: 1806G85-021 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP4 8-9 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 14000 750 mg/Kg 500 7/9/2018 11:01:29 PM 39097
Lab ID: 1806G85-022 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP5 0-1 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 4200 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 11:13:54 PM 39097
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:43:44 PM 38953
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:43:44 PM 38953
Surr: DNOP 96.7 70-130 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 9:43:44 PM 38953
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.6 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950
Surr: BFB 93.8 15-316 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950
Toluene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1 6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950
Ethylbenzene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950
Xylenes, Total ND 0.092 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 80-120 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 9:02:39 PM 38950

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 14
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

T <« Mm@





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Lab ID: 1806G85-023 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP6 0-1 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 340 30 mg/Kg 20 7/9/2018 3:34:48 PM 39097
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: Irm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 10:06:03 PM 38953
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 10:06:03 PM 38953
Surr: DNOP 108 70-130 %Rec 1  6/29/2018 10:06:03 PM 38953
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
Surr: BFB 90.3 15-316 %Rec 1  6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1  6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 80-120 %Rec 1 6/29/2018 9:26:02 PM 38950
Lab ID: 1806G85-024 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP6 1-2 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 420 30 mg/Kg 20 7/9/2018 3:47:12PM 39097
Lab ID: 1806G85-025 Collection Date: 6/26/2018
Client SamplelD: SP6 2-3 Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1200 30 mg/Kg 20 7/9/2018 3:59:36 PM 39097

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

T <« Mm@

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Qil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Lab ID: 1806G85-026 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 3-4 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3200 150 mg/Kg 100 7/9/2018 11:26:19 PM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-027 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 4-5 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 8000 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 11:38:44 PM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-028 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 5-6 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 8100 300 mg/Kg 200 7/9/2018 11:51:08 PM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-029 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 6-7 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 3500 150 mg/Kg 100 7/10/2018 12:03:33 AM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-030 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 7-8 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1100 30 mg/Kg 20 7/9/2018 5:01:39 PM 39097

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

T <« Mm@

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit





Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1806G85
Date Reported: 7/10/2018

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Lab Order: 1806G85

Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Lab ID: 1806G85-031 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 8-9 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1100 30 mg/Kg 20 7/9/2018 5:14:03 PM 39097

Lab ID: 1806G85-032 Collection Date: 6/26/2018

Client SamplelD: SP6 9-10 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed BatchID

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 500 30 mg/Kg 20 7/9/2018 5:51:17 PM 39097

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

*

D
H
ND
PQL

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Practical Quanitative Limit

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation “m'tSPage 10 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

T <« Mm@





QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1806G85

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 10-Jul-18
Client: Burnett Oil Co Inc

Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Sample ID MB-39059 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 39059 RunNo: 52494

Prep Date: 7/5/2018 Analysis Date: 7/5/2018 SeqNo: 1721495 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-39059 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 39059 RunNo: 52494

Prep Date: 7/5/2018 Analysis Date: 7/5/2018 SeqNo: 1721496 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 15 15 15.00 0 97.1 90 110

Sample ID MB-39073 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 39073 RunNo: 52505

Prep Date: 7/6/2018 Analysis Date: 7/6/2018 SeqgNo: 1723075 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-39073 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 39073 RunNo: 52505

Prep Date: 7/6/2018 Analysis Date: 7/6/2018 SeqNo: 1723076 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 95.8 90 110

Sample ID MB-39097 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 39097 RunNo: 52563

Prep Date: 7/9/2018 Analysis Date: 7/9/2018 SeqNo: 1724219 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID LCS-39097 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 39097 RunNo: 52563

Prep Date: 7/9/2018 Analysis Date: 7/9/2018 SeqNo: 1724220 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 15.00 0 91.8 90 110

Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 11 of 14
Sample pH Not In Range

RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

T o mw





QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1806G85

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 10-Jul-18
Client: Burnett Oil Co Inc

Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine

Sample ID MB-38953 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 38953 RunNo: 52358

Prep Date: 6/28/2018 Analysis Date: 6/29/2018 SeqNo: 1716480 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50

Surr: DNOP 8.8 10.00 87.9 70 130

Sample ID LCS-38953 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 38953 RunNo: 52358

Prep Date: 6/28/2018 Analysis Date: 6/29/2018 SeqNo: 1716481 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50 10 50.00 0 101 70 130

Surr: DNOP 4.2 5.000 84.6 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 12 of 14
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified





QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1806G85
10-Jul-18

Client:
Project:

Burnett Oil Co Inc
GJSAU 22 INJLine

Sample ID MB-38950
Client ID: PBS

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID: 38950

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 52392

Prep Date: 6/28/2018 Analysis Date: 6/29/2018 SeqgNo: 1717307 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0

Surr: BFB 980 97.8 15 316

Sample ID LCS-38950
ClientID: LCSS

SampType: LCS

Batch ID: 38950

TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

RunNo: 52392

Prep Date: 6/28/2018 Analysis Date: 6/29/2018 SeqNo: 1717308 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 0 106 75.9 131
Surr: BFB 1000 104 15 316
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

T o mw

RL

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 13 of 14





QC SUMMARY REPORT

WOH#: 1806G85
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 10-Jul-18
Client: Burnett Oil Co Inc
Project: GJSAU 22 INJLine
Sample ID MB-38950 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 38950 RunNo: 52392
Prep Date: 6/28/2018 Analysis Date: 6/29/2018 SeqgNo: 1717332 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.1 1.000 110 80 120
Sample ID LCS-38950 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 38950 RunNo: 52392
Prep Date: 6/28/2018 Analysis Date: 6/29/2018 SeqNo: 1717333 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.96 0.025 1.000 0 95.5 77.3 128
Toluene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 97.5 79.2 125
Ethylbenzene 0.96 0.050 1.000 0 96.3 80.7 127
Xylenes, Total 3.0 0.10 3.000 0 98.4 81.6 129
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.0 1.000 104 80 120
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 14 of 14
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified





fall Exvironmental Aralysis Labararory

HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Herwkins NE c
ANALYSIS o Albuguerque. NM 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
L ABDRATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-3454107
Webgite: www hallemvironmental com

Clien; Mama:  BURNETT QIL GO ING Wark Order Mumber 18063585 HoptMa: 1

Received By, Erin Melendrez 6/26/2018 £:25:00 AM A At~

Completed By, lsaiah Ortiz BI28/2018 §:29-01 AM T (e

Reviewed By: jlﬂ_'“’f”f“”' (s | 72 \}‘:.Jir.lf':_f
Lld Byt D% G5

Chain of Cusfody

1. Iz Chain of Gustedy complete? Yog W] Mo [] Mot Pregent [
2. How was the sample delivered? Courier

Login

3. was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yos v No [] Na []
4. Were all samples received al a lemperature of >0° C ta 6.0°C Yes No [] ma [l
5. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes [ No []

B. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(z)? Yoz [ Mo []

7. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) propedy preserved? Yas W Ne []

8. Was preservative added to bottles? yes [ ] No (v nNa [

. Mo [] Mo wos vials W

9. WOA vials have zero headspace? Yis
10, Were any sample conlainers raceived broken? Yesg O Mo v
# of preserved
bulibes checked
11.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes W Mo [ | forpH o
(Nate discrepancies on chain of custody) (=2 or 212 unless noled)
12 Are matrices comectly identified on Chain of Custady? Yoz No [ usled? x/b‘,;(‘tll g’
13_Isil clear what analyses were requested? Yes W ho [ {ﬁ’
14 Were all hokding fimes able o be met? Yes W) o [ Checked by

(If no, notify customer for asthorization )

Special Handling (if applicable)

15. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this ordar? ves [ | Mo [ MA, o
Person Motified: I Darn'i
By Whaom: Wia: [ ] eMail [] Phone [ | Fax | |in Person
Regarding:
Chient Instruclions:

16, Additional remarks:

17. Cooler Information
| CaolerNo | Temp°C | Condition | Seal Intact | SealNo | SealDate | Signed By |

S T R . Fi—

Page | nf |
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